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C.M. CHRISTIANSEN CO., INC. 
MILWAUKEE. 

5501 NORTH SANTA MONICA BLVD. 

MILWAUKEE, WI 53217 
TEL: (414) 963-9211 
EMAIL: erc@execpc.com 

June 10, 2005 

Mr. Christopher A. Saari 
Wisconsin Dept. of Natural Resources 
2501 Golf Course Road 
Ashland, WI 54806 

PHELPS. 

1 LAKE STREET 

P.O. Box 100 
PHELPS, WI 54554 

TEL: (715) 545-2333 
FAX: (715) 545-2334 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

Re: May 13 letter from Michelle DeBrock-Owens, WDNR Enforcement 
April 1998 Spill Response Agreement 
Former Pole Treatment Facility (BRRTS #02-64-000068) 

Dear Mr. Saari: 

This is to acknowledge receipt of a letter from Ms. Michelle DeBrock-Owens dated May 
13, 2005 and to provide a response. First of all , the letter itself, and its tone, were a 
surprise to us and regrettably inconsistent with previous discussions we have held with 
WDNR staff. We are especially dismayed to learn that our good faith efforts to find 
common ground that is consistent with currently-accepted science has led to the threat 
of enforcement action . 

As you undoubtedly will recall, our consultants (Natural Resource Technology [NRT]) 
and I met with Mr. John Robinson and yourself in NRT's office on February 15, 2005 to 
discuss the status of the WDNR's own investigation work on the property and 
associated report. In her letter, Ms. DeBrock-Owens, who was not present at that 
meeting, refers specifically to Items 4, 9, and 10 of the 1998 Spill Response Agreement 
(SRA) which , as you will recall, was also generally discussed at the February 15 
meeting . In that context, we are addressing the specific SRA items referenced by Ms. 
DeBrock-Owens, below. 

Items 4 and 9 - Sediment Sampling and Sediment Investigation Report. We are 
aware that WDNR used EPA funding to conduct a sediment survey in September 2003, 
which we understood was, at least in part, designed to address these items. In our 
February meeting, the work was characterized as a screening level assessment that 
needed further delineation work. A copy of the "Expanded Site Inspection Report" was 
not available to us until January 2005, over a year after project completion and only a 
few weeks prior to our February meeting. The report contained no recommendations 
regarding further actions for Military Creek. 

As discussed in our meeting, we are interested in knowing what are the specific 
recommendations that WDNR has, based on this recent sediment work. We have very 
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limited resources to conduct further work and are not interested in performing studies 
unless we can tie them to a tangible benefit and endpoint. How are we to decide what 
further work is necessary without knowing what WDNR finds significant or what its 
recommendations are? 

Item 10 - Remedial Action Options Report (RAOR). We also discussed general 
approaches for addressing the sediments in our February meeting - realizing this was a 
hypothetical discussion and that the need for remediation was, and is, yet 
undetermined . Options discussed at the meeting included capping or removal , and 
also included the associated question of on-site or off-site disposal. Specifically, we 
understand that dredging or removal is not a desirable option for sediments in Military 
Creek as there is no off-site disposal for sediments, even for those containing very low 
quantities of dioxins and furans. Furthermore, we know of no Wisconsin project where 
such sediments have been disposed of on-site. We had asked you and Mr. Robinson 
for further information from WDNR regarding feasible disposal options. As mentioned 
above, it does not make sense to us to expend our limited funds on analyzing options 
that are not feasible . In fact, it is impossible. We have neither staff nor resources to 
invent new science or cutting edge solutions in regards to the contaminants of concern 
that inform WDNR's expectations. 

In an email correspondence to WDNR on April 17, 2005, we indicated that we were 
waiting for more information from WDNR regarding the sediment issues raised in our 
February 15 meeting and reiterated above. Unfortunately, WDNR has chosen to issue 
a threat of enforcement rather than provide a substantive response to items committed 
to in our meeting on this matter. We do not understand why this is the case. Our 
timelines for further work can be established once WDNR project representatives 
provide the input that we understand had been agreed to on February 15, 2005. We 
cannot, however, develop timelines in the absence of this information . 

We want to move forward in continuing voluntary compliance with our responsibilities in 
this matter in good faith . To this end, we respectfully must ask for the information 
outlined above that was our understanding would be forthcoming following the February 
15, 2005 meeting between representatives of WDNR, NRT and CMC Co., Inc. 

Very truly yours, 

ISTIANSEN CO., INC. 

cc: Ms. Michelle DeBrock-Owens 
Mr. P.C. Christiansen 
Ms. Laurie Parsons 
Ms. Elizabeth Gamsky Rich 
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Saari, Christopher A. 

From: Saari, Christopher A 
Sent: Thursday, June 09, 2005 11 :56 AM 
To: 
Subject: 

Robinson, John H.; Debrock Owens, Michelle 
FW: May 13 Letter from Michelle DeBrock-Owens 

FYI 

-----Original Message-----
From: echristiansen@wi.rr.com [mailto:echristiansen@wi.rr.com) 
Sent: Thursday, June 09, 2005 11:45 AM 
To: Saari, Christopher A. 
Subject: May 13 Letter from Michelle DeBrock-Owens 

Subject: May 13 Letter from Michelle DeBrock-Owens 

Chris: 

Just a short note to let you know informally that tomorrow (Friday, June 
10) I expect to mail my response to Michelle DeBrock-Owens' May 13 letter 
-- I will be sending it directly to you, copy to her. It has taken some effort to 
coordinate this response. Also, FYI, I will be taking a trip with my wife and other 
family members beginning later next week, and so will be unable to be back to you on any 
response you might have until after July 4. 

eric 

Eric R. Christiansen 
President 
C.M. Christiansen Co., Inc. 
P.O. Box 100 
Phelps, WI 54554 
Phelps: (715) 545-2333 tel 
Phelps: (715) 545-2334 fax 
Milwaukee: (414) 963-9211 (tel) 
erc@execpc.com 

mail2web - Check your email from the web at http://mail2web.com/ . 
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CoMJC:lHIRli§lITAN~IEN CQ). . I 
MANUFACTURERS & 0ISTR. IBUTORS 

(7l5)S45-2333 
• VILAS COUNTY • 

PO Box lOQ FAX 715-515-2334 

C \---.'' ~ ~ "-.: \ 
t\~Y \ o.Y',. 

C.M. CHIii$ TIAH$EH·. ~• 

lPlHIJEJLJp>§ 0 Wll3CON01IN· S455~=;;;.====-======~ 
MaYt 25, 2005 

Michelle D~Brock-Owens 
Environmennal Enforcement Special:ist 
~$ATE OF WISCONSIN 

, DEPT OF NATURAL. RESOURCES 
Northern Region Headquarters 
107 Sutliff Avenue 
Rh~nelander, WI 54501-3349 

Dear Michelle: 

Since day one, I recall, (in iyour . Rhinelander o~fice), I, 
i 

couldn't believe we would. ~ver he~r from you again c~n~erning the 

old Pole Yard problem. · Even at 83 yeas of ag.e, it seems nothing 

today "is forever". , l • ; 

:·~ ;<.l ' ' .. . , 

All I know or remember from: tack _,n. the "~ortie~lf ; about this 

whole thii:ig is; this .· Companywwoulf . n;v1r have done r r ything in our 

operations (now over 103 years) that was. out of line ', dishonest or 

knowi~gly against the law. 
i • 

i ' 
I .i .. i 

.. I : I i i ' . 
over · thoss few ; ye~rs, every-

! ' . . . 

I • 
As for our Pole Treating operatic 

• i 
: ' 

thing we did was very legal 1 . apprbved l:Jy everyone in the • industry and 

n~tionally accepted by the ·Feds, ~ tate j DNR and Tow~ . : I don't think a 

pe~m~t was required those days, b~t if one was~ I a~ s~re . the Company 
j 

Executives would have obtained one~ Too much w~s to be invested to 

jeopardize such an irivest~en; wit~out J t. 
; I 

The contemporary grounds, based upon the 
i 1- · 

cett ahd tbe complete cea§ij of those operations 

past l~w~ when commen­
: l . i 

some ; 20+ years ago 
. .. . - ·' : · ' 

should be pnoof enough. 

I am indeed sorry 1 h~ven't ~aid 

; 

, , . :.: · ·; .j ) : .'. ' 

f i 
ore attention: to you over the 

I 
__ __: __ ... . . 

, J' I , 1;, ' l I ).: 
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May 25, 2005 . 

· 1 . ' 

past 11 or 12 years of thi~, but my association prio~ thereto 

was with Russ • 

. ··; · ~1 1 .~~r-~ng WWII that part of our ~peration created a number 
('/ , 

1
\ 1 I · 

• 'o.f essential ·,._;J'C?bs .here the year around :and no one . lost a dime for 
I . . ',i~ I . I 

• • I 

/ thei~ lick of # rk. Now the profit savings to .this Company for those 
. : .·' l , 

\.' years are . nearf ' dissipated owing to ne'.w and heretofore unknown regu-

\; l_~ ti~ns und~~ -, hich we now seem to ope Jla te ( a'f leas~ . i~ part). 

· 

1 i i ~ ~ -~cc~dently spiiled some gal ~ons of that ~~p~nsive treat-
. . I . . 

ment material, as per specifisations set out to us by our customers 

(Public Utilities), then the~ (many bi J \• ones) sho.uld ; h J ve .been con--I ; . 
tacted. Every ho].e they haveddrilled. f1or their many thousands of set 

poles throughout the State of WisconsiJ and all .of our adjacent States 
I 

has had a "spill" into the soil around ithe base of the pole. They too 

are responsible for their spills around every one of their set poles 

of many, many years. 

It was (and probably still is) their own treatment spe~ifications 
i , ' 

we had to meet to make our very legal sales to them. 
I , ; ; 

.. . ···:· ·-:- :·· ··~· ... :--0;::~;-~.- :. . \ ' ,· 

To q.ate, we alone have had to meet over $I ';ooo~Onb?;._iJC\ oF \lrt:for-..... •-:· .,:.fi".~:.•:: . .. .. 
seen expenses regarding~1his Northwoods project. No 1 f l naricial help 

from anyone (grants~ donations, tax reli ef, subsidies or other). The 

money had to come from "after tax •savinb s 11 of three generations of re -

·l,this "dot-com" sourceful private management • . · . Wha.t3 is [ . world comingt:bo? 

Very little incentive for ot:if .i~~future. r e are willing to help . work this 
I 

out, but the additio~al costs might pro~e costly for a f~ee private en-

terpriser such as we are. 

Sincerelx, 
C.M. Christiansen 

. I ,,.. -,,,.--..:.....:...-

PCC/ms 
Copies to: ERG & N. R. T. P ~ c ~ • Chr~stiansen 

I 
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Saari, Christopher A. 

From: Saari, Christopher A 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 

Monday, April 18, 2005 10:10 AM 
Debrock Owens, Michelle 
Robinson, John H. 

Subject: CM Christiansen 

Hi Michelle: 

I have reviewed the April 1998 Spill Response Agreement, and there are four items (Nos. 2, 4, 9 and 10) that deal with 
sediment quality in Military Creek. In my view, CM Christiansen has completed No. 2, and DNR partially completed Nos. 4 
and 9 with the Superfund Expanded Site Inspection in 2003. It appears that the remaining compliance issues for the 
company would be to finish the investigation of Military Creek (Nos. 4 and 9), and then complete and submit the Remedial 
Action Options Report required in No. 11. Essentially, we need the company to finish the definition of degree and extent of 
sediment contamination (as much as that is possible in a stream setting), and then evaluate different remedial options 
(including "institutional controls and other non-remedial actions, if appropriate"; I believe that the company's attorney 
added that language). 

Please let me know if you have any questions. 

Chris Saari 
Hydrogeologist, Remediation & Redevelopment Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Telephone: 715-685-2920 
E-Mail: Christopher.Saari@dnr.state.wi.us 
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Saari, Christopher A. 

From: Eric R.Christiansen[echristiansen@wi.rr.com] 
Sent: 
To: 

. Sunday, April 17, 2005 11 :44 PM 
Saari, Christopher A. 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Laurie Parsons; Richard G. Fox; Elizabeth Gamskiy Rich 
Ability To Pay for Corporations 

Chris: 

In response to your letter of March 24, 2005, here's the current status: 

(1) We have decided the corporate ability-to-pay procedure does not appear 
to work for us at this time. We will keep an open mind on it as the 
situation develops. 

(2) We are waiting for the next groundwater sampling plan from NRT along 
the lines discussed at our Feb 15 meeting. We would expect to conduct the 
next round of sampling in May per that plan. 

(3) We are waiting for more information from you (WDNR) regarding the 
sediment, etc. Please talk with Laurie Parsons or Ric.k Fox regarding 
specifics on this. 

I hope this covers everything. If not, please get back to me. 

regards, 
eric 

cc by regular mail to PC Christiansen 

Eric R. Christiansen 
President 
C.M. Christiansen Co., Inc. 
P.O. Box 100 
Phelps, WI 54554 
Phelps: (715) 545-2333 tel 
Phelps: (715) 545-2334 fax 
Milwaukee: (414) 963-9211 (tel) 

1 



State of Wisconsin\ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
Jim Doyle, Governor 
Scott Hassett, Secretary 
John Gozdzialski, Regional Director 

Ashland Service Center 
2501 Golf Course Road 

Ashland, Wisconsin 54806 
Telephone 715-685-2900 

FAX 715-685-2909 

March 24, 2005 

MR ERIC R CHRISTIANSEN 
5501 N SANTA MONICA BLVD 
MLWAUKEE WI 53217 

FILE COPY 

Subject: Environmental Contamination at the C.M. Christiansen Company Pole Yard Site, 
Phelps, Wisconsin (BRRTS #02-64-000068) 

Dear Mr. Christiansen: 

I am writing you today in regards to the additional investigative and potential cleanup actions that the 
Department of Natural Resources' Remediation and Redevelopment Program is seeking at the above 
named site. As you will recall, you and representatives of Natural Resource Technology met with John 
Robinson and myself on February 15, 2005 to discuss the results of the Expanded Site Inspection 
conducted by the Department in 2003. Other topics discussed at that meeting included the status of the 
April 1998 Spill Response Agreement between the C.M. Christiansen Company, Inc. and the Department, 
and actions that the Department feels need to be completed at the site, namely additional groundwater 
monitoring and further investigation of sediment quality in Military Creek. 

You indicated at the February 15 meeting that the C.M. Christiansen Company, Inc. does not have the 
financial resources to do much beyond basic groundwater monitoring at the site. We then talked about 
the Department's Ability To Pay process, and subsequent to the meeting, I forwarded some information to 
you regarding that process. Since that time, we have learned that our Ability To Pay process was set up to 
evaluate financial information for individuals, not corporations. 

There is a possibility that the Department of Justice could help to determine whether the C.M. 
Christiansen Company, Inc. has the ability to pay for the needed work. However, in order for us to 
explore that option, you would have to indicate in writing your company's inability to pay and request 
that the Department of Natural Resources seek assistance from the Department of Justice in making this 
determination. In addition you would need to provide detailed financial information about the company. 
Without this request, we will be unable to proceed on the ability to pay determination. We would, 
however, still have to address the issue of compliance with the Spill Response Agreement. 

We are therefore asking that you let the Depa1tment know by April 15, 2005 whether or not you wish to 
move forward with the Ability To Pay determination. The letter should be addressed to me at the address 
listed above. 

www.dnr.state.wi.us 
www.wisconsin .gov 

Quality Natural Resources Management 
Through Excellent Customer Service Printed on -

Recycled 
Paoer 



Mr. Eric Christiansen - March 24, 2005 
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If you have any questions concerning this letter or the project in general, please do not hesitate to write or 
call me at 715-685-2920. I can also be reached by e-mail at Christopher.Saari@dnr.state.wi.us. 

Sincerel_y, 

Christopher A. Saari 
Hydrogeologist 

cc: Michelle Debrock-Owens - DNR Rhinelander 
John Robinson - DNR Rhinelander. 
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Natural 
Resource 

N R T Technology 

23713 W. Paul Road 
Suite D 
Pe"'."aukee, WI 53072 
Marn 262.523.9000 
Fax 262.523.9001 

Richard G. Fox 
Senior Scientist 
Direct 262.522. I l 94 

rfox@naturalrt.com 

GREENDALE HIGH SCHOOL 

ERIC R. CHRISTIANSEN 
THEATRE DIRECTOR 

6801 SOUTHWAY 
GREENDALE, WI 53129 

TEL: (414) 423-0110 
FAX: (414) 423-1667 

EMAIL: eric.christiansen@greendale .k12 .wi.us 

CELL: (414) 963-9211 





January 7, 2004 

Mr. Cris Saari 
WDNR 
250 I Golf Course Road 
Ashland, Wi 54806 

Dear Mr. Saari: 

Please accept this letter as a request for pub]ic information_ Specifically~ I would like to 
make arrangements to have the files copied for 1he C M Christiansen #1 - Pole Dip Sit.e 
located in Phelps, Wisconsin. I understand you will be taldng the files to a local copy 
service and I am to contract with them to make the copies. 

Please call if you have any questions regarding 1his request. 

Thank you for your help. 

Sincerely, 
- ~ d /J 
~~~ 

Ken Bolender 
Nationwide Indemnity 
1878 Highway 26 West 
NashvilJe, AR 71852 

14102 



DATE: 

TO; /4.,,(A C.J-rS- S: ,,t; I"/ 

FAX: ~1r-6cs-r~ ~9of 

FROM: Ken Bolender, 870-845-0887. 870-845-0889 fax 

Number of pages including this one 2 

Suite 115 
14 31 Opus Plii~e 
Downe,s Grove, IL 60.S-I :S 

Tlll 630 795 4129 
Fil>- 630 795 4 I .5(i 

@01 

Nationwidf lnsur;ince 


